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Disclaimer

This document has been prepared by Mizrahi-Tefahot Bank Ltd (UMTB) solely for use at the company’s 
presentation.
The information contained in this document has not been independently verified.  No representation or 
warranty express or implied is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy, 
completeness or correctness of the information or opinions contained herein. None of the company, or 
any of their employees or representatives shall have any liability whatsoever (in negligence or otherwise) 
for any loss howsoever arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in 
connection with this document.
This document is being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, 
redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for 
any purpose.  The distribution of this document may be restricted by law, and persons into whose 
possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions.  By 
accepting this report you agree to be bound by the foregoing instructions. 
Forward looking statements for the company’s business, financial condition and results of operations, are 
subject to risks and uncertainties, that could cause actual results to differ materially from those 
contemplated. Such forward looking statements, include but are not limited to, product demand, pricing, 
market acceptance, changing economic conditions, risks in product and technology development and the 
effect of the company’s accounting policies, as well as certain other risk factors which are detailed from 
time to time in the company’s filings with the securities authorities.
This document does not constitute an offer to sell, or a solicitation of an offer to buy, or a recommendation 
of any kind regarding any security or any interest in security.
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3,2023,018
2,688

2,394

3,216
3,518

3,849
4,326

1,839
1,6791,417

2,5622,470
2,153

1,9381,873

2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2013E

Income Expenses

ROE10.4 % 11.7 %10.4 %12.9 %12.3 %11.6 %9.6 %9.2 % 15.0 %

12.4 %

3.7 %

8% CAGR 2008-2013
(not linear)

~4% CAGR 2008-2013
(not linear)

Income, expenses and return on equity 
in view of the strategic plan for 2008-2013*
consolidated, before provision for doubtful debts, NIS mil

* Q3 08 onwards - including Bank Yahav
** Excluding provision for retirement plan
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970
1,056 1,070

1,230

687630 618 627

Q1/10 Q2/10 Q3/10 Q4/10 2013

Income Expenses

10.7 % 12.4 % 12.5 % 13.2 % 15 %

Income, expenses and return on equity 
in view of the strategic plan for 2008-2013*
consolidated, before provision for doubtful debts, NIS mil

8% CAGR 2008-2013
(not linear)

~4% CAGR 2008-2013
(not linear)

ROE
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107.0

63.6

2004 2010

Loans to the public

Loans to the public and deposits from the public 
(year end, NIS bil)

106.0

69.8

2004 2010

Deposits from the public

9.1% CAGR 7.2% CAGR
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Loans to the public classified by economic sector

)YahavUMTB (incl. 

31.12.2010

Other 4 banking groups*

 30.9.2010

* Hapoalim, Leumi, Discount and First International groups

Industry
11%

Real Estate & 
Construction

17%

Trading
8%

Financial 
Services

9%

Individuals
38%

Others
17%

Industry
5%

Real Estate & 
Construction

7%
Trading

5%

Financial Services
6%

Individuals
69%

Others
8%
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2004 2010

36.6

71.9

Credit to households (including mortgages) in Israel

Credit to households 

(year end, NIS mil)

11.9% CAGR

1,058

2,186

2004* 2010
*excluding management fees for provident and mutual funds

households (NIS mil)–Income 

12.9% CAGR
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Group’s market share in new housing loans 
2004 - 2010

27.0%

32.6%

2004 2010
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120
104

87

56
40

10

114

160

דצמבר 2004 דצמבר 2010
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Mizrahi Tefahot Bank

112
89

36

15

8

12

16

4

1

Will open during 2011

Active

98

148
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Mizrahi 
Branches Tefahot and 

Adanim
Branches and 

Reps

Of which  
Adanim

Commercial 
services 

selling points
Mortgages 

selling points

Yahav

Selling points

Mizrahi Tefahot Group
Commercial 

services 
selling points

Mortgages 
selling points

December 2004 December 2010

Commercial 
services 

selling points

Mortgages 
selling points
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62%
60%

71%

57%56%59%

74%

68% 64%

76%

מזרחי-טפחות בינלאומי דיסקונט לאומי פועלים

2004

1-9/2010

 **

Cost/Income ratio*

* Cost/Income ratio = non-interest expenses divided by total pre-provision income and operating income
** Full year 2010

FIBIUMTB Discount Leumi Poalim
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51.7%

530

804

2009 2010

Net operating profit
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Net operating profit

110

150

114

172

201 209
222

156

Q1/09 Q2/09 Q3/09 Q4/09 Q1/10 Q2/10 Q3/10 Q4/10
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Return on equity - net operating profit

8.5%

11.7%

2009 2010
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Return on equity - net operating profit

13.2%12.7%12.3%

10.8%

7.2%

10.1%

7.5%

10.2%

Q1/09 Q2/09 Q3/09 Q4/09 Q1/10 Q2/10 Q3/10 Q4/10



17

Profit and loss statement summary 

2,959 24.1%
Profit from financing operations 
before provisions for doubtful 
debts

473 26.1%Provision for doubtful debts

1,367 )6.6%(Total operating and other 
profit

2,562 )3.0%(Total operating and other 
expenses

2,385

375

1,464

2,640

% change
2010 Vs 2009

2010 2009

804 51.7%Net operating profit 530
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Operating and other income analysis

11443

1,307

-1
44

1,324

Operating commissions Other income Net profit from investment in
securities

1.3 %

20102009
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Operating commissions

285
268

129 124 118 111
130

49

93

292

53

290

116 119 119
95

132
108

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

Account
Management 

Fees

Income from
Securities

Transactions

Services in
Forign

Currency

Heandling of
Credit and

preparation
of contracts

Building &
Life

Insurance 

Collection
Commision
and Credit

from Ministry
of Finance

Funds

Income from
Credit Cards

Provident
Funds

Operating
Fees

Others

2009 2010
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Operating and other expenses analysis

453557

1,630

452
585

1,525

Salaries Building & Equipment
maintenance &

depreciation

Other

3.7% increase in operating and other expenses (1)

(1) Excluding provision for retirement plan in 2009

20102009
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Loans to the public

64.4 70.1
74.3

107.0
95.2

88.9

65.6

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
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Industry
5%

Real Estate & 
Construction

7%

Trading
5%

Financial Services
6%

Individuals
69%

Others
8%

Loans to the public classified by economic sector



23

Deposits from the public (NIS bil) 

69.8 73.2 75.3

106.0

95.091.8

71.3

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
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Provisions/loans to the public

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010

0.44%
0.39%

0.44%0.44%

0.31%
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Problem debts analysis

908

1,205

746

1,227

539

688

42

781

683

470455

1,142

655

26

Non Income
Bearing

Rescheduled Temporary
Arrears

Special
Supervision

Housing
Loans by
Extent of
Arrears

Off Balance
Sheet

Financial
Management

31.12.2009 31.12.2010
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Equity (NIS bil)

7.2
6.5

6.05.6
5.1

4.7
4.1

2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010
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Dividends

Dividend distribution policy (April 2006)*:
40% of the net operating profit
80% of the profit from extraordinary items

* Subject to capital ratio limitations

Total dividend paid 
(NIS mil)

130

325

400

320

150

2004

2006

2007

2010

2008

1,325Total

Payment year

Distributed dividend


